

No. 12-113

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH
INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE MCREYNOLDS ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO	JONATHAN D. HACKER
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
LORI E. LIGHTFOOT	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
STEPHEN J. KANE	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
MAYER BROWN LLP	Washington, D.C. 20006
71 South Wacker Drive	(202) 383-5300
Chicago, Illinois 60606	<i>jhacker@omm.com</i>
(312) 782-0600	

Counsel for Petitioner
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JEFFREY S. KLEIN
NICHOLAS J. PAPPAS
ALLAN DINKOFF
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10153
(212) 310-8000

FRAMROZE M. VIRJEE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6045

ADAM P. KOHSWEENEY
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
28th Floor
San Francisco, Cal. 94111
(415) 984-8700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE CLASS MANDATED HERE CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE CLASS REJECTED IN <i>DUKES</i>	2
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S USE OF “IS-SUE” CLASSES UNDER RULE 23(C)(4) DEEPENS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT AND CONTRAVENES RULE 23	5
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Constr. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3194593 (7th Cir. Aug. 8, 2012).....	4
<i>Burrell v. Crown Cent. Petroleum</i> , 197 F.R.D. 284 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	8
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Colindres v. Quietflex Mfg.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 347 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	8
<i>Corley v. Orangefield Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 152 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8, 11
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>In re Panacryl Sutures Prods. Liab. Cases</i> , 263 F.R.D. 312 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	10
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	5
<i>Palace Exploration Co. v. Petroleum Dev. Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Peoples v. Wendover Funding, Inc.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 492 (D. Md. 1998)	10
<i>Riley v. Compucom Sys., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 343189 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2000).....	8
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Smith v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Taylor v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 281 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	12
Coffee, <i>The Future (If Any) of Class Litigation</i> <i>After 'Wal-Mart'</i> , NAT'L L.J. ONLINE (Sept. 12, 2011)	1, 5
Matthew Bender & Company, 3-19 Products Liability Practice Guide § 19.09	10
Note, <i>Splitting the Baby: Standardizing Issue</i> <i>Class Certification</i> , 64 VAND. L. REV. 1585 (2011)	10
